

No. SC97633

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Appellant,

v.

DIMETRIOUS WOODS,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri,
The Honorable Daniel R. Green, Judge

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

ANDREW J. CRANE
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 68017
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-0264
(573) 751-3825 Fax
andrew.crane@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Jurisdictional Statement.....	4
Statement of Facts.....	5
Point Relied On.....	7
I. The Cole County Circuit Court erred in granting Woods’s motion for judgment on the pleadings because the Missouri Legislature’s amendments to the criminal statutes governing Woods’s offense do not apply retroactively to his sentence, in that § 1.160 bars the retroactive application of amendments to criminal statutes.	7
Argument.....	8
I. The Cole County Circuit Court erred in granting Woods’s motion for judgment on the pleadings because the Missouri Legislature’s amendments to the criminal statutes governing Woods’s offense do not apply retroactively to his sentence, in that § 1.160 bars the retroactive application of amendments to criminal statutes.	8
Conclusion	16
Certificates of Service and Compliance	17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Dudley v. Agneil</i> , 207 S.W.3d 617 (Mo. 2006)	13
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 292 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)	8, 10
<i>Fields v. Missouri Board of Probation and Parole</i> , 559 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018).....	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Busch</i> , 310 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Jones v. Fife</i> , 207 S.W.3d 614 (Mo. 2006)	13
<i>McDermott v. Missouri Board of Probation and Parole</i> , 61 S.W.3d 246 (Mo. 2001)	14
<i>McGuire v. Director of Revenue</i> , 174 S.W.3d 87 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....	10
<i>Prapotnik v. Crowe</i> , 55 S.W.3d 914 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	12
<i>Short v. Missouri Board of Probation and Parole</i> , 456 S.W.3d 72 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Russell</i> , 129 S.W.3d 867 (Mo. 2004)	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Pribble</i> , 285 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. 2009)	14
<i>Vill. N. Inc. v. State Tax Comm’n of Mo.</i> , 799 S.W.2d 197 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990).....	16
<i>Warden, Lewisburg Penitentiary v. Marrero</i> , 417 U.S. 653 (1974).....	15

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Mo. Const. Art. V	5
Mo. Const. Art. V, § 3.....	5
Mo. Const. Art. V, § 10.....	5
§ 195.295.3 RSMo. (2000)	9, 17
§ 1.160, RSMo. (2016)	passim
§ 195.223, RSMo. (2000)	11
